## CHAPTER 496-H. F. No. 1018.

ials are used, and to enforce sanitary regulations. The dairy and food commissioner is hereby further authorized and directed to collect from the various canneries in operation in this state, an assessment for inspection to be provided for by the dairy and food department, the sum of one (1) cent per case, for each and every case of hermetically sealed and sterilized canned foods manufactured by inspection as provided for in this section.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

such canneries, each year hereafter including the year nineteen hundred and nineteen (1919), and the sum so collected shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the commercial canneries inspection fund, to compensate for and meet the expense of special Approved April 25, 1919.

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 360, Laws 1915, providing for the publication of proceedings of meetings of school boards of independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. Publication of proceedings of boards of independent school districts.—That section 1 of chapter 360, Laws 1915, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The school board of each independent school district in this state shall cause to be published once, in some newspaper published in such school district, or if there be no newspaper so published therein, then in some newspaper published in the county in which such school district is located, the official proceedings of such board, and such publication shall be made as soon as may be, and not later than thirty days after the meeting at which such proceedings were had. Such publication shall be let annually by contract to the lowest bidder, at the first regular meeting of said board after the annual election in such district, provided that not more than fifty cents per folio shall be paid for such publication.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 497-H. F. No. 1045.

An act fixing the rate of interest upon unpaid state auditor's drafts in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rate of interest on unpaid state auditor's drafts.

—Drafts issued by the state auditor for claims due the state and delivered to the state treasurer for collection shall be paid within